effect or result of the act or omission as defined in the immediately preceding sections.  

“However, regardless of the resulting condition to the animal/s, the penalty of two (2) years and 

one (1) day to three (3) years and/or a fine not exceeding Two hundred fifty thousand pesos 

(P250,000.00) shall be imposed if the offense is committed by any of the following: (1) a 

syndicate; (2) an offender who makes business out of cruelty to an animal; (3) a public officer or 

employee; or (4) where at least three (3) animals are involved.  

“In any of the foregoing situations, the offender shall suffer subsidiary imprisonment in case of